

Annual General Meeting of Shareholders

Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V.

To be held on 24 May 2023 at 10.00h

- 1. Advertisement
- 2. Agenda
- 3. Proxy Form



Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V. Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V. Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V. Rolinco N.V.

(die "Gesellschaften": Investmentgesellschaften mit veränderlichem Kapital nach Niederländischen Recht)

Jährliche Hauptversammlungen der Anteilsinhaber

zu halten am 24. Mai 2023 am Geschäftssitz der Gesellschaften. Weena 850 in Rotterdam (NL) um:

10.00 Uhr Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V. 11.00 Uhr Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V.

14.00 Uhr Robeco Sustainable Global Stars Equities Fund N.V.

15.30 Uhr Rolinco N V

Tagesordnungen für die Hauptversammlungen:

- Eröffnung und Mitteilungen
- Bericht des Vorstands über Verlauf und verfolgte Geschäftsführung im vergangenen Geschäftsjahr
- Verabschiedung des Jahresabschlusses für das Geschäftsjahr 2022 (zur Entscheidung)
- Feststellung der Gewinnverteilung (zur Entscheidung)
- Entlastung des Vorstands (zur Entscheidung)
- Vergabe des Auftrags zur Überprüfung des Jahresabschlusses über das Geschäftsjahr 2023 an KPMG Accountants N.V. (zur Entscheidung)
- Vorschlag einer Satzungsänderung (zur Entscheidung; nur bei Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V.)
- Vorschlag zur Herabsetzung des ausgegebenen Kapitals (zur Entscheidung; nur bei Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V.)
- Rundfrage und Schließung

Die Tagesordnungen, der genaue Wortlaut der vorgesehenen Satzungsänderung der Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V., die Verkaufsprospekte und die wesentlichen Informationen für den Anleger liegen für Anteilseigner und andere Berechtigte zur Einsicht aus, und sind kostenlos erhältlich am Geschäftssitz der Gesellschaften, Weena 850, 3014 DA Rotterdam, sowie bei Robeco Deutschland, Taunusanlage 19, 60325 Frankfurt am Main und über www.robeco.com/riam.

Das Datum, an dem die Jahresberichte 2022 verfügbar sind, wird gesondert bekannt gegeben.

Die Jahresberichte der vergangen drei Jahre sind zudem über die Website www.robeco.com/riam erhältlich.

Wird in der Versammlung von Robeco Umbrella Fund I N.V. beschlossen, dem Vorschlag zur Satzungsänderung und zur Herabsetzung des ausgegebenes Kapital zuzustimmen, dann wird dies nicht gesondert bekannt gegeben.

Die Vorstände der Gesellschaften haben festgelegt, dass diejenigen Personen als Stimm- und Versammlungsberechtigte gelten, die am 26. April 2023 (der "Registrierdatum") – nach Bearbeitung aller Gutschriften und Belastungen zu diesem Datum – als Anteilseigner der jeweiligen Gesellschaften in der Verwaltung durch die mit Euroclear Nederland verbundenen Institute registriert sind, und die zudem auf die unten beschriebene Weise registriert sind.

Stimm- und Versammlungsberechtigte, die an der Hauptversammlung teilnehmen bzw. sich bei der Hauptversammlung vertreten lassen möchten, können sich ab dem 27. April 2023 bis einschließlich 17. Mai 2023 über ihre Depotbank bei der ING Bank N. V. zur Teilnahme anmelden. Diese Anmeldung muss zusammen mit einer Erklärung der Depotbank eingereicht werden, in der die Anteilsanzahl, die durch den betreffenden Stimm- oder Versammlungsberichtigte am Registrierdatum gehalten wird, aufgenommen ist.

Die Stimm- und Versammlungsrechte können auf Wunsch durch einen schriftlich Bevollmächtigten ausgeübt werden. Hierzu muss der Anteilsinhaber seine Anteile auf die oben beschriebene Weise anmelden. Vollmachtsformulare sind kostenlos über www.robeco.com/riam erhältlich. Die schriftliche Vollmacht muss bis spätestens 17. Mai 2023 bei einer der auf dem Formular angegebenen Adressen eingegangen sein.

Die Vorstände



Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V.

(the 'Company', investment company with variable capital)

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

to be held on 24 May 2023 at 10:00 hours.

AGENDA

- 1. Opening and announcements
- 2. Report of the management board for the last financial year
- 3. Adoption of the annual financial statements for the 2022 financial year (decision) It is proposed to approve the annual financial statements for the year 2022 as published.
- 4. Confirmation of the profit appropriation (decision)

It is proposed to pay out the following (gross) dividends:

- on shares Robeco Afrika Fonds: EUR 2.80 (previous year EUR 4.40)
- on shares Robeco Afrika Fonds EUR G: EUR 3.20 (previous year EUR 4.20) with payment date 28 June 2023.

This proposal is based mainly on the taxable profits for the purposes of the distribution requirement under the applicable tax regime and the number of shares outstanding on 31 December 2022. If legislation and regulations or changes to the number of outstanding shares necessitate this, an amended dividend proposal will be submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders.

The fund is required to deduct 15% Dutch dividend tax on these dividend payments, which will be borne by the shareholders.

5. Discharge of the management board (decision)

It is proposed to grant a release from liability ["decharge"] to the management board for its management of the Company.

6. Granting of the assignment to audit the 2023 annual financial statements to KPMG Accountants N.V. (decision)

Although the accountant must be reappointed every year, Robeco aims at a long-term relationship with an auditor, as it always takes some time to develop workable processes and to build up knowledge and skills and then use them.

It is proposed to grant the assignment to audit the financial statements for the 2023 financial year to KPMG Accountants N.V.

7. Any other business and closure



Proxy form

For holders of ordinary shares in Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V. ('the company') for the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders ('AGM') to be held on 24 May 2023

The undersigned,			
Name:			
Address:			
Place of residence:			
Telephone number:			
 has registered for the meeting of shareholders mentioned aboreous Afrika Fonds; has registered for the meeting of shareholders mentioned aboreous Afrika Fonds – EUR G; 			_
and hereby gives mandate and power of attorney to the person mentio	ned below.		
□ Mr./Mrs [name and address]			
□ a proxy to be appointed by Robeco Afrika Fonds N.V.			
This proxy will represent him/her and speak and vote on his/her behalf below:	at the AGM in	the manner	described
Meeting item	In favor*	Against*	Abstain*
3. Adoption of the annual financial statements for the 2022 financial year			
4. Confirmation of the profit appropriation			
5. Discharge of the management board			
·			
5. Discharge of the management board6. Granting of the assignment to audit the 2023 annual financial			
5. Discharge of the management board6. Granting of the assignment to audit the 2023 annual financial statements to KPMG Accountants N.V.			

This form must be sent to the Robeco Group Secretariat, preferably by e-mail to Meetings@robeco.nl, or by regular mail to Weena 850, 3014 DA Rotterdam and must be received on **17 May 2023** at the latest.

^{*}Check the boxes as appropriate. Only fully completed forms will be processed. In case no voting instructions are given, the proxy may vote as he or she sees fit.